"WVl YONKERS

Meeting Date:
Category:
Type:
Subject:

District Goals:

Enclosure:

File Attachment:

Rationale:

Funding:

Sponsored By:

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AGENDA ITEM
8/16/2023 - 6:00 PM
SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Action

18.11 Award of Capital Fund Contract CIP 10953, 10954, 10955 &
10956, “Playground Upgrades - Part 1 of Playgrounds & Select
Building Upgrades” at Montessori School 27, Kahlil Gibran School,
Westchester Hills School 29 and Paideia School 15 to Abbott & Price,
Inc. for $1,222,222.00

i)

Abstract - IFB-6986 - Playground and Select
Building Upgrades at Schools 15, 27, 28 and
29.pdf

Responsive Low Bidder's Bid Sheet Abbott &
Price.pdf

Architect Recommendation Letter.pdf

B B

CM Recommendation Letter.pdf
02 BOCS.xlsx

In compliance with General Municipal Law 103, bids were let and
opened in public on July 14, 2023. Eight (8) bids were received,
examined and all due diligence observed in determining that Abbott
& Price, Inc. was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. The
work was designed by Fuller & D’Angelo Architects who estimated
the value of the work at $1.4 million for all four schools. The highest
bid was $1,637,000.

After interviewing the apparent low bidder and confirming that they
understood the scope of work, bids were found to be correct, and the
firm had performed satisfactory for the Yonkers Public Schools, the
Architect, CM and Schools Facilities Management are recommending
award of this project to Abbott & Price, Inc., for the amount of
$1,222,222. Bids for each school are as follows:

Montessori School 27, CIP 10953, total bid of $303,847

Kahlil Gibran School, CIP 10954, total bid of $269,867
Westchester Hills School 29, CIP 10955, total bid of $418,935
Paideia School 15, CIP 10956, total bid of $229,573

The scope work of work varying by school includes but is not limited
to: alterations to existing and new asphalt play areas, new
sidewalks, new curb walls, new catch basins, new play stations and
play safety surfacing.

B5527CP110953.B23C03.B2200A1620, $303,847.00, LCBF
B5528CP110954.B23C03.B2200A1620, $269,867.00, LCBF
B5529CP110955.B23C03.B2200A1620, $418,935.00, LCBF
B5515CP110956.B23C03.B2200A1620, $229,573.00, LCBF

Michael J. Pelliccio
Interim Director of Facilities
School Facilities Management



Resolution

Approvals:

Vote Results:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: Bids were issued for public advertisement and opened on
July 14, 2023 in compliance with General Municipal Law for Bid No.
6986 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION Work for the “Playground Upgrades
- Part 1 of Playgrounds & Select Building Upgrades” at Montessori
School 27, Kahlil Gibran School, Westchester Hills School 29 and
Paideia School 15 Project No. 10953, 10954, 10955 & 10956, and

WHEREAS: Such bids were duly examined and as a result of this
examination of the bids submitted, the administration has
determined that Abbott & Price, Inc., was the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder, with a bid of $1,222,222

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that Bid No. 6986 GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION Work for the “Playground Upgrades - Part 1 of
Playgrounds & Select Building Upgrades” at Montessori School 27,
Kahlil Gibran School, Westchester Hills School 29 and Paideia School
15 Project No. 10953, 10954, 10955 & 10956 to Abbott & Price, Inc.,
5, Schuman Road, Millwood, NY 10546 in an amount not to exceed
$1,222,222.00 for a term of 365 calendar days.

Recommended By:

. X
Signed By: Signatute
Alfonso DiLello - Assistant Director of Facilities
/’.I b}
C e,
Signed By: :({‘ ’{{"’

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

IR ;
. e Ry
Sl p A Lt ge e

Signed By: ) £ &
Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner

A ) A
Signed By: J’*““ o e "\}*—"4 i

John Liszewski - Commlssmner

Signed By: /%Jh_\

Matthew Gallagher - Corporatlon Counsel

f £ — -~
Signed By: "lﬁl ’ {25-:4## _.C-Z:‘-(L—-._qu_ga

Dr. Luis Rodriguez - Interim Superintendent of Schools

Original Motion

Member Kevin Cacace Moved, Member Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del
Vecchio seconded to approve the Original motion 'Ladies and
Gentlemen:

WHEREAS: Bids were issued for public advertisement and opened on
July 14, 2023 in compliance with General Municipal Law for Bid No.
6986 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION Work for the “Playground Upgrades
- Part 1 of Playgrounds & Select Building Upgrades” at Montessori
School 27, Kahlil Gibran School, Westchester Hills School 29 and
Paideia School 15 Project No. 10953, 10954, 10955 & 10956, and

WHEREAS: Such bids were duly examined and as a result of this



examination of the bids submitted, the administration has
determined that Abbott & Price, Inc., was the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder, with a bid of $1,222,222

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that Bid No. 6986 GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION Work for the “Playground Upgrades — Part 1 of
Playgrounds & Select Building Upgrades” at Montessori School 27,
Kahlil Gibran School, Westchester Hills School 29 and Paideia School
15 Project No. 10953, 10954, 10955 & 10956 to Abbott & Price, Inc.,
5, Schuman Road, Millwood, NY 10546 in an amount not to exceed
$1,222,222.00 for a term of 365 calendar days.'. Upon a Roll-Call
Vote being taken, the vote was: Aye: 5 Nay: O.

The motion Carried 5 - 0

Lawrence Sykes Yes
Sheila Greenwald Yes
Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio Yes
Rev. Steve Lopez Yes

Kevin Cacace Yes



